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3197, or Marc A. Bernstein, Office of
General Counsel, telephone 202—-205—
3087, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-
impaired individuals are advised that
information on this matter can be
obtained by contacting the
Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205—-1810. General information
concerning the Commission may also be
obtained by accessing its Internet server
(http://www.usitc.gov).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background

In August 1999 the Commission made
negative determinations upon
reconsideration in its antidumping and
countervailing duty investigations
concerning ferrosilicon from Brazil,
China, Kazakhstan, Russia, Ukraine, and
Venezuela. Ferrosilicon from Brazil,
China, Kazakhstan, Russia, Ukraine,
and Venezuela, Inv. Nos. 303-TA-23,
731-TA-566-570, 731-TA—641 (Final)
(Reconsideration), USITC Pub. 3218
(Aug. 1999). The Commission’s
determinations were appealed to the
U.S. Court of International Trade (CIT).
On February 21, 2002, the CIT
remanded the matter to the Commission
for further proceedings. Elkem Metals
Co. v. United States, 193 F. Supp.2d
1314 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002). On remand,
the Commission conducted further
proceedings. In September 2002 it
reached negative determinations on
remand. Ferrosilicon from Brazil, China,
Kazakhstan, Russia, Ukraine, and
Venezuela, Inv. Nos. 303-TA-23, 731—
TA-566-570, and 731-TA—631 (Final)
(Reconsideration) (Remand), USITC
Pub. 3531 (Sept. 2002). On June 18,
2003, the CIT issued an opinion
concerning the Commission’s
determinations on remand which
affirmed the Commission in part and
remanded in part for further
proceedings. Elkem Metals Co. v. United
States, 276 F. Supp.2d 1296 (Ct. Int’l
Trade 2003). In September 2003 the
Commission reached negative
determinations in the second remand
proceeding. Ferrosilicon from Brazil,
China, Kazakhstan, Russia, Ukraine,
and Venezuela, Inv. Nos. 303-TA-23,
731-TA-566-570, and 731-TA-631
(Final) (Reconsideration) (Second
Remand), USITC Pub. 3627 (Sept. 2003).
On May 12, 2004, the CIT issued an
opinion concerning the Commission’s
determinations on second remand
which remanded the matter for further
proceedings. Elkem Metals Co. v. United
States, Slip Op. 04—49 (Ct. Int’l Trade
May 12, 2004), modified in part, Slip
Op. 04-152 (Ct. Int’l Trade Dec. 3,

2005). In March 2005 the Commission
reached negative determinations in the
third remand proceeding. Ferrosilicon
from Brazil, China, Kazakhstan, Russia,
Ukraine, and Venezuela, Inv. Nos. 303—
TA-23, 731-TA-566-570, and 731-TA—
631 (Final) (Reconsideration) (Third
Remand), USITC Pub. 3765 (March
2005). On July 21, 2006, the CIT issued
an opinion again remanding the matter
to the Commission. Elkem Metals Co. v.
United States, Slip Op. 06—-108 (Ct. Int’l
Trade July 21, 2006) (“Elkem VIII”).

Written Submissions

The Commission is not reopening the
record in the fourth remand proceeding
for submission of new factual
information. In Elkem VIII, the CIT
stated that if the Commission does not
reopen the record on remand, it must
“find that the price-fixing Conspiracy
was not a significant factor in the
Subsequent Period and further find that
the prices in the Subsequent Period
were set by market forces and complete
its analysis accordingly.” Elkem VIII,
Slip Op. at 22. The Commission will
permit the parties to file written
submissions with regard to the
Commission completing its analysis
upon making the findings required by
the CIT in the passage quoted above.

All submissions must be filed with
the Commission no later than 14 days
after publication of this notice in the
Federal Register, shall not contain any
new factual information, and shall not
exceed 20 pages of textual material,
double-spaced and single-sided, on
stationery measuring 82 x 11 inches.

All written submissions must conform
with the provisions of section 201.8 of
the Commission’s rules; any
submissions that contain business
proprietary information (BPI) must also
conform with the requirements of
sections 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the
Commission’s rules. The Commission’s
rules do not authorize filing of
submissions with the Secretary by
facsimile or electronic means, except to
the extent permitted by section 201.8 of
the Commission’s rules, as amended, 67
FR 68036 (Nov. 8, 2002).

In accordance with sections 201.16(c)
and 207.3 of the Commission’s rules,
each document filed by a party to the
investigations must be served on all
other parties to the investigations (as
identified by either the public or BPI
service list), and a certificate of service
must be timely filed. The Secretary will
not accept a document for filing without
a certificate of service.

Parties are also advised to consult the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A through
E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207,

subpart A (19 CFR part 207) for
provisions of general applicability
concerning written submissions to the
Commission.

Participation in the Proceedings

Only those persons who were parties
to the previous reconsideration
proceedings (i.e., persons listed on the
Commission Secretary’s service list)
may participate as parties in the fourth
remand proceedings.

Authority: This action is taken under the

authority of title VII of the Tariff Act of 1930
as amended.

Issued: August 22, 2006.
By order of the Commission.
Marilyn R. Abbott,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E6-14138 Filed 8—-24-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review:
Comment Request

August 15, 2006.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained from
RegInfo.gov at http://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain or by contacting
Darrin King on 202—693-4129 (this is
not a toll-free number)/E-mail:
king.darrin@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to the
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for the
Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Office of
Management and Budget, Room 10235,
Washington, DC 20503, Telephone:
202-395-7316/Fax: 202—395-6974
(these are not a toll-free numbers),
within 30 days from the date of this
publication in the Federal Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
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including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

¢ Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
Health Administration.

Type of Review: Extension without
change of currently approved collection.
Title: Benzene (29 CFR 1910.1028).

OMB Number: 1218-0129.

Frequency: On occasion; Annually;
and Semi-annually.

Type of Response: Reckordkeeping
and third party disclosure.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profits.

Number of Respondents: 13,498.

Number of Annual Responses:
265,610.

Estimated Time per Response: Varies
by task.

Total Burden Hours: 125,2009.

Total Annualized capital/startup
costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $8,132,978.

Description: The purpose of 29 CFR
1910.1028 and its information collection
requirements is to provide protection for
employees from the adverse health
effects associated with occupational
exposure to benzene.

Agency: Occupational Safety and
Health Administration.

Type of Review: Extension without
change of currently approved collection.
Title: Personal Protective Equipment
(PPE) for Shipyard Employment (29 CFR

part 1915, subpart 1).

OMB Number: 1218-0215.

Frequency: On occasion.

Type of Response: Reckordkeeping
and third party disclosure.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profits.

Number of Respondents: 639.

Number of Annual Responses: 77,749.

Estimated Time per Response: Varies
by task.

Total Burden Hours: 2,041.

Total Annualized capital/startup
costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: 29 CFR 1915.152 requires
employers to perform a hazard

assessment of the workplace to
determine if personal protective
equipment (PPE) is necessary. It also
requires the employer to document that
their employees have been trained in
the use of PPE. Employers also must
document that a hazard assessment has
been performed.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. E6-14115 Filed 8-24-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-26-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review:
Comment Request

August 21, 2006.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
calling the Department of Labor. To
obtain documentation contact Ira Mills
on 202—-693—4122 (this is not a toll-free
number) or E-mail: Mills.Ira@dol.gov.
You can also access the documents
online at http://www.doleta.gov/
Performance/guidance/
OMBControlNumber.cfm.

Comments should be sent to the
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for
ETA, Office of Management and Budget,
Room 10235, Washington, DC 20503,
202—-395-7316 (this is not a toll-free
number), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate tﬁe accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,

electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA).

Type of Review: New.

Title: U.S. DOL Employment and
Training Administration Financial
Reporting Form, ETA 9130.

OMB Number: 1205-0NEW.

Frequency: Quarterly.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit and not-for-profit institutions.

Type of Response: Reporting.

Number of Respondents: 680.

Annual Responses: 5440.

Average Response Time: /2 hour.

Total Annual Burden Hours: 2720.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: 0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): 0.

Description: Financial Reporting
Requirements for all ETA programs
currently reporting on the SF 269 will
report on form ETA 9130, which is
consistent with OMB’s efforts to
streamline Federal Financial Reporting.
The most significant features are the
inclusion of Federal Cash data and
Administrative Expenditures on the
quarterly Financial Report. Software
containing the data elements will be
provided to all grantees required to
submit ETA-9130, to enable electronic
reporting via the Internet.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer/Team
Leader.

[FR Doc. E6-14118 Filed 8—24—06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Center for Faith-Based and Community
Initiatives, Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
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